
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COOPERATION


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3521

TO BE ANSWERED ON 02nd APRIL, 2025


Yuva Sahakar Scheme


3521. Shri Sadanand Mhalu Shet Tanavade:


Will the Minister of COOPERATION be pleased to state:


(a) the details on the implementation of the Yuva Sahakar Scheme since its launch State-

wise;

(b) the number of youth-led cooperative enterprises benefitted from the scheme so far, State-wise details thereof;

(c) the steps taken by the Ministry to create awareness about the scheme among the youth, State-wise details thereof; and

(d) whether Government has identified any successful models from best performing

States that can be replicated to enhance scheme, if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF COOPERATION

(SHRI AMIT SHAH)


(a) & (b) National Cooperative Development Corporation (NCDC), a statutory corporation under the administrative control of Ministry of Cooperation, is implementing Yuva Sahakar Scheme across the country since 2018.The scheme aims to encourage newly formed cooperative societies with new and/ or innovative ideas and provides assistance to cooperative societies that have been operational for a minimum of three months.


The project wise and State-wise details of cooperatives benefitted from the scheme so far is attached at annexure.


(c) The scheme is being promoted in all the States/UTs through promotional programmes and trainings conducted by 19 Regional Offices and Regional Training centres of NCDC.


(d) About half of the total 21 projects approved under the scheme so far are still under implementation and the projects have been sanctioned for varied economic activities like establishment of mini pulses mill, oilseed processing, agro processing, mini oil expeller, fisheries etc.


*****


                                                                                                                                                                                                                     Annexure-I

Yuva Sahakar

                  (Rs. In lakh)

S No Name of Society/ Federation State Purpose Amount

Sanctioned

Amount

Released

Beneficiary

members

    1 Indira Kranti Mutually Aided

Cooperative Consumer Stores Ltd.,

Ponnur, Guntur District, Andhra

Pradesh

Andhra

Pradesh

Establishment of mini pulses mill

31.60 31.60 50

 2 Nellimood Vanitha Cooperative Society Ltd., thiruvananthapuram,

Kerala

Kerala Term Loan for coconut oil manufacturing

54.70 26.66 3301

3 Krishak Utpadak Sangathan &

Audyanik Vipdan Sahakari Samiti

Ltd., Varanasi

Uttar

Pradesh

Mushroom processing cold

room unit

20.00 20.00 304

4 Matsya Kisan Utpadak Sangthan

Sahakari Samiti Ltd., Bihar

Bihar Fisheries 77.58 77.58 300

5 Khanukal Cooperative Marketing

Society ltd., West Bengal

West

Bengal

Setting up a Diagnostic

Centre

70.00 70.00 0

6 Krishak Utpadak Sangathan &

Audyanik Vipdan Sahakari Samiti

Ltd.

Uttar

Pradesh

Establishment of Oilseed

Units

10.60 10.60 750

7 Nimod Gram Sewa Sahakari Samiti

Ltd.

Rajasthan Estb. Of medical shop 7.19 7.19 3001

8 Krishak Utpadak Sangathan &

Audyanik Vipdan Sahakari Samiti

Uttar

Pradesh

Construction/establishment

of integrated Cold Room-

10.78 10.78 750


Ltd., Tikri, Kashi Vidyapeeth,

District Varanasi

Cum Ripening Chamber &

Dehydrator Unit (15 MT)

9 Ghatigaon Krishak Utpadak

Sahakari Sanstha Maryadit,

Ghatigaon, Madhya Pradesh

Madhya

Pradesh

Oilseed Processing 5.52 2.58 600

10 Achleshwar Mahadev Kisan

Utpadak Sahakari Samiti Maryadit,

Murar

Madhya

Pradesh

Oilseed Processing 5.52 3.12 600

11 Aarambhsheel Kisan Utpadak

Sangathan Sahkari Samiti Ltd.,

Garhmukteshwar, Hapur

Uttar

Pradesh

Agro Processing 10.33 10.33 407

12 Kishan Utpad. Sangt. Evam

Audyanik Vipran Sah. Sami. Ltd.

Maharaniganj

Uttar

Pradesh

Establishment of Oilseed

Processing unit

10.20 7.59 750

13 Sabalgarh Krishak Utpadak

Sahakari Sanstha Maryadit

Madhya

Pradesh

Mini Oil expeller 7.60 3.80 750

14 Kailaras Krishak Utpadak Sahakari

Sanstha

Madhya

Pradesh

Mini Oil expeller 7.36 3.68 747

15 Pragatisheel Krishak Utpadan

Sangthan Sahakari Samiti Ltd.,

Uttarakhand

Uttarakhand Oilseed Processing 13.34 13.34 558

16 Chambhal Ghati Kisan Utpadak

Sahakari Sanstha Mydt.

Madhya

Pradesh

Oilseed Processing 4.80 2.40 360

17 Krishi Srijan Bahuuddesiya

Sahakari Samiti Ltd.

Uttar

Pradesh

Fisheries 38.50 38.50 69

18 Dhumeshwar Kisan Utpadak

Sahakari Samiti Mydt. Bhitarwar

Madhya

Pradesh

Agro Processing 23.00 11.50 504


19 Samridhi Krishak Utpadak

Sangathan Sahakari Samiti Mydt.

Uttarakhand Agro Processing 25.75 6.44 309

20 Golden Era Krishak Utpadak

Sangathan Swayat Sehkarita Samiti

Mydt.

Uttarakhand Agro Processing 11.30 2.83 357

21 Nimod Gram Sewa Sahakari Samiti

Ltd.

Rajasthan Agri Infrastructure 13.27 6.63 3245

   Total 458.94 367.15 17712

